PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral at Reel 014972 Frame 0458

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mayfield XI Qualified	11/10/2009
Mayfield Principals Fund II	11/10/2009
Mayfield Associates Fund V	11/10/2009
Mayfield XI	11/10/2009
Ventures West 7 Limited Partnership	11/10/2009
Ventures West 7 U.S. Limited Partnership	11/10/2009
Technology Partners Fund VI, L.P.	11/10/2009
Technology Partners Affiliates VII, L.P.	11/10/2009
Technology Partners Fund VII, L.P.	11/10/2009
Middlefield Ventures, Inc.	11/10/2009
Chrysalix Energy Limited Partnership	11/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PolyFuel, Inc.	
Street Address:	s: 1245 Terra Bella Avenue	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code: 94043-1833		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5980998
Patent Number:	7052805
Patent Number:	7005206
Patent Number:	6911411
Patent Number:	7316855
Application Number:	10325366
	54-51-

" PATENT " 501011906 REEL: 023498 FRAME: 0155

\$320 00 \$980998

Patent Number:	7534515
Patent Number:	7202001

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)395-8095

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-395-8271

Email: ryan.black@lw.com, ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031038-0009

NAME OF SUBMITTER: S. Ryan Black, Paralegal

Total Attachments: 8

source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page1.tif source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page2.tif source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page3.tif source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page4.tif source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page5.tif source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page6.tif source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page7.tif source=PolyFuel Release of Security Interest (Investors)#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 023498 FRAME: 0156

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of November 10, 2009 (this "Release"), is made by the undersigned (collectively, the "Secured Parties") in favor of PolyFuel, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), in as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated February 9, 2004 (the "Security Agreement") and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 11, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 014972/0458, the Company granted the Secured Parties a security interest in its patents and all applications therefor, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Company's obligations to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement have been satisfied, and the Company has requested that the Secured Parties release its security interest of record in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents and all applications therefor, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Parties, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind and at the Company's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASE all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents set forth in Schedule A and any other collateral described in the Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

SF\727519.1

PATENT REEL: 023498 FRAME: 0157

MAY	TIELD XI QUALIFIED	MAYFIELD PRINCIPALS FUND II
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner	By: Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. Its: Managing Director
By: Its:	Managing Director	By: Managing Director
MAY	FIELD ASSOCIATES FUND V	MAYFIELD XI
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner	By: Mayfield XI-Management, L.L.C. Its: General Partner
By: Its:	Managing Director	By: Managing Director
VEN	TURES WEST 7 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	VENTURES WEST 7 U.S. LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
By: Its:	Ventures West 7 Management Ltd. General Partner	By: Ventures West 7 Management (International), Inc. Its: Manager
By: Its:	General Partner	By: Its: Manager
TECI	HNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VI, L.P.	TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS AFFILIATES VII, L.P.
Ву:	TP MANAGEMENT VI, L.L.C.	By: TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C.
Ву:	Managing Member	By:Managing Member
TECH	HNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VII, L.P.	MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.
Ву:	TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C.	By:Its:
Ву:	Managing Member	
CHR	YSALIX ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
By: Its:	Chrysalix Energy Management, Inc. General Partner	
By: Its:	· · ·	

MAY	TIELD XI QUALIFIED	MAYFIEI	LD PRINCIPALS FUND II
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner		ayfield XI Management, L.L.C. anaging Director
By: Its:	Managing Director	By:	anaging Director
MAY	FIELD ASSOCIATES FUND V	MAYFIEI	LD XI
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner		ayfield XI Management, L.L.C. eneral Partner
By: Its:	Managing Director	By:	anaging Director
VEN	TURES WEST 7 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	VENTUR	ES WEST 7 U.S. LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
By: Its:	Ventures West 7 Menagement Ltd. General Partner		entures West 7 Management (International), Inc.
By: Its:	General Partner Scun, Enounce	By: Its: Ma	anager Scun Znaene
TECH	HNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VI, L.P.	TECHNO	LOGY PARTNERS AFFILIATES VII, L.P.
By:	TP MANAGEMENT VI, L.L.C.	By: TF	MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C.
By:	Managing Member	By: $\frac{1}{M}$	anaging Member
TECH	HNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VII, L.P.	MIDDLE	FIELD VENTURES, INC.
By:	TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C.	By:	
By:	Managing Member		
CHR	YSALIX ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		
By: Its:	Chrysalix Energy Management, Inc. General Partner		
By: Its:			

MA	YFIELD XI QUALIFIED	MAY	FIELD PRINCIPALS FUND II
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner	By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. Managing Director
By: Its:	Managing Director	By: Its:	Managing Director
MAX	FIELD ASSOCIATES FUND V	MAY	FIELD XI
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner	By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner
By: Its:	Managing Director	By: Its:	Managing Director
VEN	TURES WEST 7 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	VENT	TURES WEST 7 U.S. LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
By: Its:	Ventures West 7 Management Ltd. General Partner	By: Its:	Ventures West 7 Management (International), Inc. Manager
By: Its:	General Partner	By: Its:	Manager
TECH	HNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VI, L.P.	TECH	INOLOGY PARTNERS AFFILIATES VII, L.P.
By:	TP MANAGEMENT VI, L.L.C. Managing Member	By: By:	TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C. Managing Member
TECH	INOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VII, L.P.	MIDD	PLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.
By: By:	TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.I.G. Managing Member	By: Its:	
CHRY	YSALIX ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		
By: Its:	Chrysalix Energy Management, Inc. General Partner		
By: Its:			

MAY	PIELD XI QUALIFIED	MAYFIELD PRINCIPALS FUND II	
By: lts:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner	By: Mayfield XI Management, L.L. Its: Managing Director	C.
By: Hs:	Managing Director	By: Its: Managing Director	
MAY	TIELD ASSOCIATES FUND V	MAYFIELD XI	
By: Re:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner	By: Mayfield XI Management, L.L. Its: General Partner	C.
By: US:	Managing Director	By: Its: Managing Director	
VEN	TURES WEST 7 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	VENTURES WEST 7 U.S. LIMITED	PARTNERSHIP
By: Bs:	Ventures West 7 Management Ltd. General Partner	By: Ventures West 7 Managemeni (Its: Managér	International), Inc.
By: its:	General Partner	By: Its: Manager	
TÉCI	INÖLOGY PARTNERS FUND VI, L.P.	TECHNOLÓGY PÁRTNERS APFILL	ATES VB, L.P.
By:	TF MANAGEMENT VI, L.L.C.	By: TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.	C.
By:	Managing Member	By: Managing Member	
TECI	INOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VII, L.P.	MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.	Legal OK
By:	TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C.	By: Jini Jula Its: /	
By:	Managing Member	James W. Mc Ca Assistant Treasu	Traso
CHR'	YSALIX ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		
-By: Ba:	Chrysalix Energy Management, Inc. General Partner		
By: fts:			

RLUFUIL, MC.

MAY	FIELD XI QUALIFIED		MAYF	TELD PRINCIPALS FUND II	
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner		By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. Managing Director	:
By: Its:	Managing Director	*. 	By: Its:	Managing Director	
. :		4.			
MAY	FIELD ASSOCIATES FUND V	•	MAYE	IELD XI	
By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner		By: Its:	Mayfield XI Management, L.L.C. General Partner	
By:			By:		
Its:	Managing Director		Its:	Managing Director	
		• •			
VEN	TURES WEST 7 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		VENT	URES WEST 7 U.S. LIMITED PARTNERSH	ПР
By: Its:	Ventures West 7 Management Ltd. General Partner		By: Its:	Ventures West 7 Management (International) Manager	, Inc
By:			By:		
Its:	General Partner		Its:	Manager	
		•			
TEC	HNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VI, L.P.		TECHI	NOLOGY PARTNERS AFFILIATES VII, L.	Р.
By:	TP MANAGEMENT VI, L.L.C.		Ву:	TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C.	
By:			By:		-
	Managing Member		-	Managing Member	
TECI	HNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VII, L.P.		MIDD	LEFIELD VENTURES, INC.	
By:	TP MANAGEMENT VII, L.L.C.		By:		•
B _V			Its:		
Ву:	Managing Member	•			
CHR	YSALIX ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		-		
By:	Chrysalix Energy Management, Inc.				
Its:	General Partner				
	~ 111114			· · · · · ·	

SCHEDULE I

PATENT APP. OR REG. NO.	PATENT TITLE
U.S. Pat. No. 5,980,998	Deposition of Substances on a Surface
60/208746	Composite Polymer Membranes for Fuel Cells
09/872770	Polymer Composition
60/295114	Fuel Cell Assembly for Portable Electronic Devices
10/161558	Fuel Cell Assembly for Portable Electronic Devices
10/309954	Fuel Cell Assembly for Portable Electronic Devices and Interface, Control and Regulator Circuit for Fuel Cell Powered Electronic Device
·	Fuel Cell Cartridge for Portable Electronic Device
60/295475	Interface, Control, and Regulator Circuit for Fuel Cell Powered Electronic Device
60/342972	Printing of Catalyst on the Membrane of Fuel Cells
10/325366	Printing of Catalyst on the Membrane of Fuel Cells
60/332436	Catalyst Agglomerates for Membrane Electrode Assemblies
10/301131	Catalyst Agglomerates for Membrane Electrode Assemblies
60/351445	Acid Base Proton Conducting Polymer Blend Membrane
10/351257	Acid Base Proton Conducting Polymer Blend Membrane
60/367043	Laptop Computer Fuel Cell Based Recharge Power Supply and Method
	Improved Laptop Computer Fuel Cell Based Recharge Power Supply and Method
60/430591	Fuel Cell Power Supply for Portable Computing Device and Method for Fuel Cell Power Control
60/373077	Fuel Cell Powered Electronic Devices
60/465724	Fuel Cell Powered Electronic Devices

1

031038-0003

PATENT APP. OR REG. NO.	PATENT TITLE		
60/381136	Synthesis of Sulfonated PEEK via Direct Polymerization with Sulfonated Monomer		
60/511603	Synthesis of Sulfonated PEEK via Direct Polymerization with Sulfonated Monomer		
60/426540	Sulfonated Copolymers		
60/446395	Sulfonated Copolymers		
10/438186	Sulfonated Copolymers		
60/449299	Ion Conductive Copolymer Ion Conductive Block Copolymer		
60/502024	Process for Application of Gas Diffusion Layer to a Catalyst Coated Membrane		

2

031038-0003

OC\657885.1